

Special Case No. 02 of 2022
CNR : WBCB01-000332-2022

Present :- Sri Rudra Prasad Ray, A.D.J, F.T.C., Cooch Behar
In charge of A.D.S.J. 3rd Court, Cooch Behar.

Order No. 53, dt. 19.09.2025 :-

Accused Goutam Roy is produced from J/C through V/C.

Today is fixed for production of accused, production of CD and I.O's report.

IO has submitted a status report.

Seen. Let the same be kept with the case record.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused files a bail petition on the grounds stated therein.

Copy served.

Ld P.P in charge and Ld defence counsel are present.

CD is produced.

Now the bail petition is taken up for hearing in presence of both sides.

Heard both sides in respect of the bail matter.

Considered.

Ld Advocate for the accused submits that accused has been falsely implicated in this case and accused is in custody since long and he will face the trial by appearing on each and every dates without any fail, if he is enlarged on bail imposing any condition.

Ld P.P-in-charge opposes the bail prayer.

Perused the record, CD and other materials in connection with this case record. Considering the incriminating materials in the CD and investigation is on progress and there is huge amount of defalcation of public money in this case, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail at this stage.

Accordingly, the bail prayer of the accused Goutam Roy stands ***rejected***. He is remanded to J/C till 23.09.2025.

For 23.09.2025 for production of the accused and IO's report.

Return CD.

Call for CD.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Cooch Behar, I/C

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Cooch Behar, I/C
JO Code No. WB00899